and (iv) the provisions of applicable 
law. 

(e) To give or renew security, guarantees or credit enhancement for debts or 
obligations of the Company where the amount of debt or obligation 
(expressed in monetary terms) is: (i) not in excess of INR 1,500,000,000 
(Indian Rupees One Billion Five Hundred Million only) at any time under a 
single or in the aggregate for a series of obligations or debts; (ii) the limit 
laid down by the board of directors from time to time under section 179 of 
the Act and rules made there under; (iii) in accordance with directions

[...]

conditions of their employment as the Attorney may deem fit and expedient 
for carrying on the business of the Company in its ordinary course, except 
the chief operating officer / chief financial officer or any senior managers or 
officers of the Company whose remuneration and cost-tocompany exceeds 
an amount of INR 12,500,000 (Indian Rupees Twelve Million Five Hundred 
Thousand only) per year. 

(k) To institute, prosecute, defend, compromise, settle, withdraw or abandon 
any legal proceedings by or against the Company or otherwise concerning 
the affairs of the Company, except proceedings where the claim or potential 
liability of the Company (expressed in monetary terms) is in excess of INR